revised for the application of IFRS except where necessary to reflect any difference in accounting
policy or where there was objective evidence that those estimates were in error.  As a result, the
Company has not used hindsight to revise estimates.

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP. While the adoption of
IFRS has not changed the actual cash flows of the Company, the adoption has resulted in
significant changes to the reported financial position and results of operations of the Company.
Presented below are reconciliations prepared by the Company to reconcile to IFRS the assets,
liabilities, equity, net loss and cash flows of the Company from those reported under Canadian
GAAP.

The table below reconciles the significant changes to the Company’s financial position due to the
transition to IFRS as of January 1, 2010:

 Note
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition IFRS

ASSETS
Current
  Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,581,859 $ – $ 3,581,859
  Receivable   35,979  –  35,979
  Deposits   19,648  –  19,648
  Prepaid expenses   193,447  –  193,447
   3,830,933   –   3,830,933
Restricted cash   557,882  –  557,882
Mineral properties a  40,186,113  90,400  40,276,513
Building and equipment   426,028  –  426,028
  $   45,000,956 $   90,400 $   45,091,356

LIABILITIES
Current
  AP and accrued liabilities  $ 576,303 $ – $ 576,303
  Current portion of long-term debt   290,000  –  290,000
   866,303   –   866,303
Agreements payable   659,811  –  659,811
Loan Facility payable b  5,894,432  1,005,890  6,900,322
Convertible debt payable b  7,052,160  3,569,565  10,621,725
   14,472,706   4,575,455   19,048,161
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital   50,831,518  –  50,831,518
Contributed surplus a   6,726,716   90,401   6,817,117
Equity portion of convertible debt b  2,363,211   (2,363,211)  –
Equity portion of loan facility b   785,541  (785,541)   –
Accumulated other comprehensive loss c  (5,004,102)  5,004,102  –
Deficit   (25,174,634)   (6,430,806)   (31,605,440)
   30,528,250   (4,485,055)   26,043,195
  $   45,000,956 $   90,400 $   45,091,356

Powertech Uranium Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements
March 31, 2011 and 2010 – Page 4
(unaudited)

Note 4 First-time Adoption of IFRS – (cont’d)

The table below reconciles the significant changes to the Company’s financial position as of March
31, 2010 due to the transition to IFRS:

 Note
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition IFRS

ASSETS
Current
  Cash and cash equivalents  $ 4,963,230 $ – $ 4,963,230
  Receivable   3,212  –  3,212
  Deposits   39,648  –  39,648
  Prepaid expenses   176,378  –  176,378
   5,182,468   –   5,182,468
Restricted cash   557,992  –  557,992
Mineral properties a  41,432,099  65,242  41,497,341
Building and equipment   390,862  –  390,862
  $   47,563,421 $   65,242 $   47,628,663

LIABILITIES
Current
  AP and accrued liabilities  $ 497,745 $ – $ 497,745
  Current portion of long-term debt   290,000  –  290,000
   787,745   –   787,745
Agreements payable   665,863  –  665,863
Loan Facility payable b  9,692,761  267,552  9,960,313
Convertible debt payable b  7,633,678  1,969,213  9,602,891
   18,780,047   2,236,765   21,016,812
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital   50,831,518  –  50,831,518
Contributed surplus a   6,770,822   65,242   6,836,064
Equity portion of convertible debt b  2,363,211   (2,363,211)  –
Equity portion of loan facility b   785,541  (785,541)   –
Accumulated other comprehensive loss c  (5,004,102)  5,004,102  –
Deficit   (26,963,616)   (4,092,115)   (31,055,731)
   28,783,374   (2,171,523)   26,611,851
  $   47,563,421 $   65,242 $   47,628,663

Powertech Uranium Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements
March 31, 2011 and 2010 – Page 5
(unaudited)

Note 4 First-time Adoption of IFRS – (cont’d)

The table below reconciles the significant changes to the Company’s financial position as of
December 31, 2010 due to the transition to IFRS:

 Note
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition IFRS

ASSETS
Current
  Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,857,358 $ – $ 1,857,358
  Receivable   18,515  –  18,515
  Deposits   29,648  –  29,648
  Prepaid expenses   155,845  –  155,845
   2,061,366   –   2,061,366
Restricted cash   285,428  –  285,428
Mineral properties a  45,435,120  49,656  45,484,776
Building and equipment   321,731  –  321,731
  $   48,103,645 $   49,656 $   48,153,301

LIABILITIES
Current
  AP and accrued liabilities  $ 329,334 $ – $ 329,334
  Current portion of long-term debt b  23,921,936   1,560,980  25,482,916
   24,251,270   1,560,980   25,812,250
Agreements payable   811,645  –  811,645
Loan Facility payable   –  –  –
Convertible debt payable   –  –  –
   25,062,915   1,560,980   26,623,895
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital   50,831,518  –  50,831,518
Contributed surplus a   6,806,299   49,658   6,855,957
Equity portion of convertible debt b   2,363,211   (2,363,211)   –
Equity portion of loan facility b  785,541  (785,541)  –
Accumulated other comprehensive loss c  (5,004,102)  5,004,102  –
Deficit   (32,741,737)   (3,416,332)   (36,158,069)
   23,040,730   (1,511,324)   21,529,406
  $   48,103,645 $   49,656 $   48,153,301

a. The transition adjustment is due to a change in the amortization method for stock-based

compensation over the vesting period for options granted but not fully vested as of January 1,
2010.  Under Canadian GAAP, the Company utilized the straight-line method to amortize
stock-based compensation over the vesting period.  IFRS requires an accelerated method over
the vesting period.  The compensation charge directly attributable to the development and
progression of the mineral properties are capitalized. As a result of the change in the
amortization method, the impact on the statement of financial position and statement of